
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUTAN SERVICES
ADUINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FATIUES

NOTICE OF AWARD

SAI TUI'B€R:

Pl|It OOCU E'{T I'UffiER:

1I. RECIPIEI{T ORGAXIZATO :

ROCKY BOY SCHOOLS

81 Missbn T.tor Rd

8ox Elder, MT 50521€50l

G6nt6. Authorizine Ofici.l: H.drn Bak6r, Chaiman

1. AWARDII{G OFFICE:

Offlca of He.d Stad

5. TYPE OF AWARDi

Scrvice

g. BUDGETPEROD:

01t01no19'ill,F^U 1213112015

13. COUIITYI

Hitl

16. APPRO'ED BUDGET:

Personne|.,,....,.,.,...,,.,...,,.,.. S

Fdngc Ben€f,|t3..,..,,..,,,...-..., I

Equipment..........................

$

$

I

r0. CFDA o.:
93.600 - Hced Sted

A. NON+EDERAL SHARE.-........- $

B. FEDERAL SH4RE.................... I

I5. PRINCIPAL INVESIIGATOR OR PROGRAIiI DIRECTOR:

Luannc Bclcoun Polica Councll Chrarp.rson

17. A\T'ARD COIPUTATTII{:

7. AWARD AUTHORITY:

42 USC 9E01 ET SEO.

t2. PROJECT / PROGRAM TITLE:

AI,AN Hc.d St rt rnd AIAN Esrly H.6d Ste

220,118.00

1,981,06,t.00
1.315,712.00

264,988.00

0.00

0.00

28,500.00

0.00

0.00

212,42j2-00

\421,722.00

II. FEDERAL SHARE COflPUTAIO :

A. TOTAL FEDERAL SHARE._...._.................................. $

B. UNOBLIGATED BALANCE FEDERAL SHARE......... $

C, F€0. SHARE AWARDED THIS BUOGET PERIOO..,$

1 ,98'1,06.1.00

0.00

0.00
contactua|....,,..,..,,,,..,,,,...,,

Faciliti€s/Constuction..-......
1,981,06.r.00

t,999,417.00

Oi.ect Costs.,.....--....,....,...,,

lndirecl Cost3,.,.,.,,,..,,,,.--,...

In Kind Confibuiions...........

Total Approved Budgel......

159,342.00

l$ 1,9E1.06,(_00

21. AUTHORIZEO IREATtrEI{T OF PROGRAJTI Il|C()|tE:

A.lditbml Co.t3

24. OAJECT CLASS:

41.51

ORGII DOCU[EllT I{O.

90c1987005

90ct987005

90ct9E7005

APPROPRIAIOX

7$1$ 1536

7$19-1536

7$19-1536

cal| lto.

vG971122

94974120

9€974125

25. FI]{A C|AL |XFORXAIX) : DUi{S 193012960

LEwArT. ua{otsL|G. }toltFED.

$1,26't,9E1.00

t19,587.00

s843,506.00

:1. FAI : 90C19870

,. PRO'ECT PERIOO:

o1rc1n015 Triau 1213112019

19. AIIOI']II AWARDED THIS ACTK)T:

20- FEDER L I AWAROED THIS PROJECT
PERK)D:

26. REIARXS: (Continuod on 3€parlb sh€€b)

27. SIGI{ATURE .  CF GRA}IIS OFF'CER

David Kadsn

330 C St SW

!,ibshingbn, DC 20201.0001

ISSUE DATE:

1Z1WO1E

28, STGMTURE(S) CERTIFY|i|G FU]{O AVATLAHLFY

M6. Tav\hnd. Ooodm.n

29. SGIATURE AIO TTTLE - PROGRAX OFFICI,AL{s}

Ccc.ab Godrly - Ratiohd PlDgram Man€!6r

DAIE:

121AfiZO1E

OGCM-3-765 (Rcv. 88)

'tz17no1a



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
ADUINISTRATIOT{ FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

I{OTICE OF AWARD

SAI NUI{BERI

Pfl S DOCU'IE|{I I'U'IBER:

I. AWAROITG OFFICE:

Ofrc6 of Hced Start

5. TYPE OF AWARD:

S€rvicr

8, BUDGET PERIOO:

01/01/20tg THRU 1281/2019

I I. RECIPIEI{T ORGATIZATIOT:

ROCKY 8OY SCHOOLS

3I.AflE D. BO.:

0

7. AWARD AUT}IORW:
42 USC 9801 ET SEQ.

r0. cFoa o.:
93.600 - Hc.d Sten

{. FAlt{: 90C19870

9. PROJECT PERIOOI

01/01/2015 IHRU 1231n019

ORGN DOCUMENT NO. APPROPRAION CAN NO, NEW AlvlT. UNOBLIG. NONFED%
90ct987005 7t191538 *G971121 115,990.00

OGCM-3-785 (Rev. 86)



DEPARTi'ENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILOREN AND FAMILIES

NOTICE OF AWARD

SAINUI{BERi

Pi,S OOCUMEIT NUIBCR:

1. AWAROING OFFICE:

Offic€ of H.ad Stad

5. TYPE OF AWARD:

8. AUOGET PERIOO:

01 t01t2019 rHRu 12131t2019

11. RECIPIETT ORGA IzATION:

ROCKY BOY SCHOOLS

3r.AirEID.IO.:
0

7, AWARD AUTHORITYI

42 USC 9801 ET SEQ.

4. FAlt{r 90C19E70

9, PRq'ECT PERIOD:

o1lo1l201s iHRU 12J3112019

STANDARD TERMS

l- Paid by DHHS Payment Managemeni System (PMS), see attached for payment infornation. This
award is subject to the requtements of the HHS Grants PolicJ StaGnent (HHS GPS) that are
applicable to you based on your rscipi€nt typ€ and the purpose of this award.

This includes .equiremenrs in Parts I and ll (availabl€ at http/www.hhs,gov/grants/grantvpolici€s-
fegulatioff/index.bunl of the HHS CPS. Alliough consistenl wirh r}le HHS GPS, any applicable
statutory or regulatory requiremenB, including 45 CFR pan 75, direcdy apply to this award apan
Iiom any coverage in the HHS GPS. This award is $bjecl to requirements or limitations in any
applicable Appropriations Act. This ai{ard is subjecl to the requirements of Section 106 (g) of the
rafficking Victims Prote€don Act of 2000, as amended (22 U.S.C.71M). For the fulltext ofthe
award t€rm, go to h(p:/ i/ww.acf.hhs.gov/discretionary-posl-award-requirements
This award is sub.iect to the Federal Financial Accountabitity and Transparency AcI (FFATA or
Transparency) of 2006 subawad and executive compensarion reponing requirernents. For the full text
of the awad term, go to lmp:/ dww.aclhhs.gov/discretionary-post-awardrequirement5.lhis award is

subject (o rcquirements as set fonh in 2 CFR 25.110 Cenfial Conmctor Regisuedon (CCR) and

DATA UnileNal Number System (DUNS). For full text go to httpr//www.acihhs.gov/discretionary-
post-awaft l-requrrements

Consistent vith 45 CFR 75.113, applicanrs and recipienls must disdose in a timely manner, in writing
to the HHS awardin8, agency, whh a copy to the HHS Office of lnsp€ctor Ceneral (OlG), all
information felated to violations of fed€nl criminal law involving haud, bribery, or gratuity
violalions porentially affecring the federal award. Subrecipients must disclose, iD a timely manner, iJ)

wriring ro the prime redpient (pass through entitJ) ard the HHS OlG, a[ information r€lated to
violations of federal criminal law involving fraud, bribfly, or graruity violations potendally affecting
rhe federal award, Dis(losues must b€ se in writing to the awarding agency and to the HHS OIG at
the folloning addresses:
'l he Administration for Children for Children and Families U.S. D€partment of H€alth and Human
SeNices Office of Crants Managem€n( ATTN: Grants Managem€nt Specialist 330 C Street, SW.,
Switzer BuildinS Conidor 3200 Washington, DC 20201 AND
U.S. Depanment of Heahh and Human Sewices Office of Inspector General ATTN: Mandatory Grant
Disclosures, Intake Coordinator 330lndependenc€ Avenue, SW, Cohen Boilding Room 5527
washingron, DC 20201 Fax: (202) 205-0604 (lnclude "Mandatory Grant Disclosures" in subject line)
or Emait MandatoryGrante€Dis(losu.es@oi g.hhs. gov
Failurc ro make r€quired diiclosures can r€suh in any of the rl:tr|€dies describ€d in 45 CFR75.37I
Remedies for noncompliance, including suspension or debarmenr (See 2 CFR pans 180 & 376 and 3l
u,s.c.332r).

This award is subjed ro the requirern€nts as s€t forth jn 45 CFR Pan 87. This award is subjeci to HHS
regulariom codified at 45 CFR Chapter Xlll, Pans 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304 and 1305. Atrach€d ar€

tems and conditioDs, reponing rquirements, and paym€nt instructions. lnitial exp€nditure of funds
by the grantee constitutes acceptance of this award.

DGCM-3-785 (Rev. 86) Page 3 of 3



AWARD ATTACHMENTS

ROCKY BOY SCHOOLS 90ct9870-05-00
1. Remarks



This action awards funds in the amount of$1,261,981 for Head Start base services; $19,587 for Training
and Technical Assistance; $683,506 for Early Head Start base services and $15,990 for Training and
Technical Assistance for the 0l /01/20l9-l2l3ll20l9 budget period.

AIAN Head Stad population: 167 childrcn.
Designated AIAN Head Start service area(s): Rocky Boy Chippewa Cree Indian Reservation.
Approved program option(s) for the AIAN Head Start program: Center-based.

AIAN Early Head Start population: 88 infants, toddlers, and pregnant women.
Designated AIAN Early Head start service area(s): Rocky Boy chippewa cree Indian Reservation.
Approved program option(s) for the AIAN Early Head Start program: Center-based.

This action also approves grantee's request dated September 5, 2018 to reduce their Non-Federal share
contribution from 200/o to 10%o.

Proposed lndirect Costs of $159,342 is restricted pending submission ofa current Indirect Cost Rate
Agreement. The grantee should submit a current cost proposal to their cognizant Division of Cost
Allocation. The negotiated rate agreement should be submitted to the Grants Officer upon receipt. lndirect
cost rates must be concurrent with the period ofthe grant award.

Employee Compensation CAP -ACYF-PI-HS-05-01- Issuance Date:31212005i Head Start funds shall nor
be used to pay the compensafion ofan individual, either as a direct cost or any proration as an indirect cost,
at a rate in excess of Executive Level II compensation which is $189,600 effective January 2018. Every
Head start grantee and delegate is responsible for assuring its compliance with this provision.

ACF requires the use of the SF-428 (Tangible personal hoperty Form) and the SF-429 (Real propeny
Status Report). The reponing frequency will be on an annual basis at the end ofeach fiscal year. Fillable
forms are available at http://www.act'.hhs.gov/grants-forms.

This grant is subject to the requirements for contribution ofthe non-federal match and approval ofkey staff,
the limitations on development and administrative costs and employee compensation, and prior uritten
approval for the purchase of equipment and other capital expenditures and the purchase, construction and
major renovation of facilities as specified in Attachment l.



Attachment 1

Award Number: 9(rcBa70 | 05

necipient Organization: ROCKY BOY SCHOOI5

This gant is subject to Section 640(b) ofthe Head Start Act and 45 C.F.R. g 1303.4 requiring a

non-federal match of20 percent ofthe total cost ofthe program. This grant is also subject to the

requirements in Section 644(b) ofthe Head Start Act and 45 C.F.R. $1303.5 limiting

development and administrative costs to a maximum of l5 percent of the total costs of the

program, including lhe non-federal match contribution of such costs. The requirements for a

non-federal match of20 percent and the limitation of l5 percent for development and

adminisbative costs apply to the 0l/0112019-12/31/2019 budget period unless a waiver is

approved. Any request for a waiver ofthe non-federal match, or a portion thereof, that meets the

conditions under Section 640(bXlX5) of the Head Start Act and 45 C.F.R. g 1303.4 or a waiver

ofthe limitation on development and administrative costs that meets the conditions under 45

C.F.R. $1303.5 must be submitted in advance of the end ofthe budget period. Any waiver

request submitted after the expiration ofth€ project period will not be considered.

The HHS Uniform Administrative Requirements (see 45 C.F.R. g 75.308(c)(l)(ii)) provide rhe

authority to ACF to approve key staffof Head Start grantees. For the purposes ofthis grant, key

staff is defined as the Head Start Director or person carq/ing out the duties ofthe Head Start

Director ifnot under that title and the Chief Executive Officer, Executive Director and/or Chief

Fiscal Officer ifany ofthose positions is finded, either directly or through indirect cost recovery,

more than 50 Dercent with Head Start funds.

Section 653 ofthe Head Start Act prohibits the use of any federal funds, including Head Start

$ant funds, to pay any portion ofthe compensation ofan individual employed by a Head Start



agency ifthat individual's compensation exceeds the rate payable for Level II of the Execufive

Schedule.

Prior written approval rnust be obtained for the purchase of equipment and other capital

expenditures as d€scribed in 45 C.F.R g 75.439(a). Prior written approval must also be

obtained under 45 C.F.R. $ 75.439(b)(3) and 45 C.F.R. Part 1303 Subpart E - Facilities to use

Head Start grant funds for the initial or ongoing purchase, construction and major renovation of

facilities- No Head Start grant fimds may be used toward the payment of one-time expenses,

principal and interest for the acquisition, construction or major renovation ofa facility without

prior written approval ofthe Administration for Children and Families.


